growth opportunities, avoid duplications and share existing best practices amongst both organisations. Both
groups would also benefit from the access to a broader pool of professional and leadership ecosystems to
achieve future profitable growth. See also the section entitled “Risk Factors – Acquisition Risks – 1. SIX may
be unable to achieve the anticipated benefits of its acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of BME”.

47

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Pro forma financial information of SIX for the year ended 31 December 2019, and for the six
months period ended 30 June 2020

Pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2019

Historical
financial

information

Adjustments
to reflect

SIX
presentation,

accounting
policies and

currency
(notes 2.2

and 2.3)

Total
adjusted
financial

information

Pro forma
adjustments

(note 3)  Notes

Pro forma
consolidated

financial
information

SIX
consolidated

financial
statements

Bolsas y
Mercados
Españoles

Group
adjusted

historical
financial

information ̀

SIX and
Bolsas y

Mercados
Españoles

Group
adjusted

historical
financial

information

  1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019

  (CHF million)

Transaction revenues .....  524.0  159.8  683.7  —   683.7

Service revenues .....  539.6  162.8  702.3  —   702.3

Net interest income from interest margin
business .....  53.1  (0.5 ) 52.6  —   52.6

Other operating income .....  13.1  2.2  15.3  —   15.3

Total operating income .....  1,129.7  324.3  1,454.0  —   1,454.0

Employee benefit expenses .....  (473.0 ) (86.7 ) (559.7 ) —   (559.7 )

Other operating expenses .....  (443.2 ) (50.0 ) (493.2 ) —   (493.2 )

Total operating expenses .....  (916.2 ) (136.7 ) (1,052.9 ) —   (1,052.9 )

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) .....  213.5  187.6  401.1  —   401.1

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment .....  (90.1 ) (10.5 ) (100.6 ) (82.8 ) (d), (e)  (183.4 )

Operating profit .....  123.5  177.0  300.5  (82.8 )   217.7

Financial income.....  233.3  4.1  237.4  145.4  (i), (k)  382.8

Financial expenses .....  (258.4 ) (0.9 ) (259.3 ) (65.9 ) (i), (k)  (325.2 )

Share of profit or loss of associates and joint
ventures .....  69.6  2.2  71.8  (27.5 ) (j)  44.3

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)  .....  168.0  182.4  350.4  (30.8 )   319.7

Interest income.....  3.5  —  3.5  (2.5 ) (i)  1.0

Interest expenses .....  (11.1 ) (0.6 ) (11.7 ) (3.2 ) (g), (h), (i)  (14.9 )

Earnings before tax (EBT) .....  160.3  181.9  342.2  (36.5 )   305.7

Income tax expenses .....  (39.8 ) (44.2 ) (84.1 ) 21.6  (f), (l)  (62.4 )

Group net profit .....  120.5  137.6  258.1  (14.9 )   243.2

of which attributable to shareholders of SIX
Group Ltd .....  120.4  137.9  258.3  (14.9 )   243.5

of which attributable to non-controlling
interests .....  0.1  (0.3 ) (0.2 ) —   (0.2 )

48

Pro forma income statement for the six months period ended 30 June 2020

Historical
financial

information

Adjustments
to reflect

SIX
presentation,

accounting
policies and

currency
(notes 2.2

and 2.3)

Total
adjusted
financial

information

Pro forma
adjustments

(note 3)  Notes

Pro forma
consolidated

financial
information

SIX
consolidated

financial
statements

Bolsas y
Mercados
Españoles

Group
adjusted

historical
financial

information

SIX and
Bolsas y

Mercados
Españoles

Group
adjusted

historical
financial

information

  1 January 2020 to 30 June 2020

  (CHF million)

Transaction revenues .....  313.7  92.3  406.0  (17.9 ) v)  388.1

Service revenues .....  278.2  76.2  354.4  (12.7 ) v)  341.6

Net interest income from interest margin
business .....  25.2  (0.6 ) 24.6  0.1  v)  24.8

Other operating income .....  7.0  1.6  8.5  (0.1 ) v)  8.4

Total operating income .....  624.1  169.5  793.5  (30.7 )   762.9

Employee benefit expenses .....  (249.2 ) (44.4 ) (293.6 ) 6.5  v)  (287.1 )

Other operating expenses .....  (223.3 ) (38.1 ) (261.4 ) 5.1  v)  (256.3 )

Total operating expenses .....  (472.5 ) (82.6 ) (555.0 ) 11.6   (543.4 )

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) .....  151.6  86.9  238.5  19.1   219.5

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment .....  (47.3 ) (6.2 ) (53.5 ) (35.7 ) m), n), v)  (89.2 )

Operating profit .....  104.3  80.7  185.0  (54.7 )   130.3

Financial income.....  190.7  0.6  191.3  (185.4 ) r), t), v)  5.8

Financial expenses .....  (87.6 ) (2.6 ) (90.2 ) 78.4  r), t), v)  (11.8 )

Share of profit or loss of associates and joint
ventures .....  8.8  1.7  10.5  (3.9 ) s), v)  6.5

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)  .....  216.1  80.4  296.5  (165.7 )   130.8

Interest income.....  1.6  —  1.6  (1.1 ) r)  0.5

Interest expenses .....  (6.8 ) (0.2 ) (7.1 ) (0.4 ) p), q), r), s)  (7.4 )

Earnings before tax (EBT) .....  210.9  80.2  291.1  (167.2 )   123.9

Income tax expenses .....  (26.7 ) (20.5 ) (47.2 ) 13.1  o), u), v)  (34.1 )

Group net profit .....  184.2  59.7  243.9  (154.1 )   89.8

of which attributable to shareholders of SIX
Group Ltd .....  184.2  60.0  244.3  (154.2 ) v)  90.1

of which attributable to non-controlling
interests .....  (0.0 ) (0.4 ) (0.4 ) 0.1  v)  (0.3 )

49

Explanatory notes to the pro forma financial information of SIX for the year ended 31
December 2019, and for the six months period ended 30 June 2020

1 Introduction

SIX Group Ltd (“SIX”) is an unlisted public limited company domiciled in Switzerland with its registered
office in Zurich, at Hardturmstrasse 201. SIX is owned by 122 national and international financial institutions.

SIX provides a comprehensive range of services in the areas of securities trading and post-trading, financial

[…]

which were divested in light of the Transaction to increase the self-financed part of the Transaction. The
adjustments for the year ended 31 December 2019 have been calculated under the hypothetical
assumption that the sale has occurred on 1 January 2019 already. Due to the divestment, the income and
expenses generated in the six months period ended 30 June 2020 and transferred to the financial year
2019 will be discontinued in the future.

(l) Tax effect

The adjustment to tax expenses for the year ended 31 December 2019 amounts to CHF 0.9 million and
is the result of the additional and eliminated financial expenses and income as explained above. The tax
effect is calculated with the applicable tax rates of the affected entities. This adjustment has a continuing
effect on the results of the Group.

3.3 Other pro forma adjustments for the year ended 31 December 2019

n/a

61

The following pro forma adjustments have been made for the six months period ended 30 June 2020:

  Pro forma adjustments

Acquisition-
related

(note 3.4)

Financing-
related

(note 3.5)

Other
(note 3.6)

Pro forma
adjustments

  1 January 2020 to 30 June 2020

  (CHF million)

Transaction revenues .....   — —  (17.9 ) (17.9 )

Service revenues .....   — —  (12.7 ) (12.7 )

Net interest income from interest margin
business .....   — —  0.1  0.1

Other operating income .....   — —  (0.1 ) (0.1 )

Total operating income .....   — —  (30.7 ) (30.7 )

Employee benefit expenses .....   — —  6.5  6.5

Other operating expenses .....   — —  5.1  5.1

Total operating expenses .....   — —  11.6  11.6

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation .....   — —  (19.1 ) (19.1)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment   (39.6) —  3.9  (35.7 )

Operating profit .....   (39.6) —  (15.1 ) (54.7 )

Financial income .....   — (185.3 ) (0.2 ) (185.4 )

Financial expenses .....   — 77.7  0.7  78.4

Share of profit or loss of associates and
joint ventures .....   — (3.9 ) (0.1 ) (3.9 )

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) .   (39.6) (111.4 ) (14.7 ) (165.7 )

Interest income.....   — (1.1 ) 0.0  (1.1 )

Interest expenses .....   — (0.4 ) 0.0  (0.4 )

Earnings before tax (EBT) .....   (39.6) (112.9 ) (14.6 ) (167.2 )

Income tax expenses.....   9.9 (0.6 ) 3.7  13.1

Group net profit .....   (29.7) (113.5 ) (10.9 ) (154.1 )

of which attributable to shareholders of
SIX Group Ltd .....   (29.7) (113.5 ) (10.9 ) (154.2 )

of which attributable to non-controlling
interests .....   — —  0.1  0.1

3.4 Acquisition-related pro forma adjustments for the six months period ended 30 June 2020
The following table summarizes the recognised amounts of acquisition-related effects as if the
Transaction had occurred on 1 January 2019 for income statement purposes for the six months period
ended 30 June 2020:

62

1 January
2020 to 30
June 2020  Notes

  (CHF million)

Amortisation of customer relationships .....  (20.7 ) (m)